



\$~5

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 1929/2025**

**M/S. PATHKIND DIAGNOSTICS PVT. LTD.** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anand Singh and Ms. Shreya  
James, Advs.  
M: 9810082729  
Email: dhc@g10.law

versus

**M/S. CLINIC SHAKTI & ANR.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nahush Khera, Adv.  
M: 9560466178

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER**  
**20.01.2026**

%

1. This Court had recorded the submissions on behalf of the respondents on the last date of hearing, that the matter is likely to be settled and can be referred for mediation.
2. The matter had been kept today for instruction on behalf of the petitioner.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, on instructions, submits that the petitioner has no objection if the matter is referred for mediation.
4. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre to be listed before the learned Mediator on 05<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.



5. List before the Court on 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.
6. A copy of this order shall be sent to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, forthwith.

**MINI PUSHKARNA, J**

**JANUARY 20, 2026/KR**